MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

1974-75

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures (8) \$ 62,245 2,770,255 1,600

\$2,834,100

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Taxation All Other

5,900

\$2,840,000

Sec. 7. Effective date. This Act shall take effect July 1, 1974.

Effective July 1, 1974

CHAPTER 769

AN ACT Establishing a Commission on Maine's Future.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, c. 313, additional. Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 313 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 313

COMMISSION ON MAINE'S FUTURE

§ 3308. Commission on Maine's Future

There is created and established a Commission on Maine's Future, hereinafter in this chapter referred to as "the commission." It shall be the responsibility of the commission to recommend a desirable and feasible description of the state's future based upon comprehensive analysis of factual information and projections pertinent to such a description. The commission may use the technical expertise of the State Planning Office to construct models and identify parameters to be used in determining the best long-range goals of the State. These findings shall be articulated into a working document. The commission shall meet at least twice annually.

§ 3309. Members of the commission

The Commission on Maine's Future shall consist of 40 members, 27 of whom shall be appointed by the Governor and who shall be apportioned among the planning and development districts, established pursuant to Title 30, section 4521, according to relative population shares, except that no district shall have fewer than 2 representatives and each county shall have at least one representative. There shall be 13 ex officio members as follows: The

Director of the State Planning Office and 6 Senators appointed by the President of the Senate from the majority and minority parties in the Senate, approximately in proportion to their respective membership in the Senate and 6 Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House from the majority and minority parties in the House, approximately in proportion to their respective membership in the House.

The Governor shall appoint the chairman of the commission from among the membership and the chairman shall serve at the Governor's pleasure. This chapter shall have a legislated lifetime until June 30, 1977 and all appointed members shall serve terms expired on that date. Any membership vacancies will be filled by appointment by the Governor.

§ 3310. Duties of the commission

The duties of the commission are to prepare for consideration by the Governor, the Legislature and the people of Maine:

- 1. A proposed growth and development policy for the State of Maine and recommendations concerning means of most effectively implementing such policy;
- 2. Reports assembling, analyzing and projecting relevant information regarding the future of the State including, but not limited to:
 - A. State-wide and regional demographic information on growth, interstate and intrastate migration patterns, age distribution and dependency ratios as factors in the cultural, social and economic life of the State;
 - B. Availability of various natural resources including energy and an analysis of their importance to, and effect upon, the cultural, social and economic life of the State; and
 - C. A description of the future of the State as envisioned by Maine people;
- 3. An examination of long-range plans by state departments and agencies, including the University of Maine and an assessment of their possible impact on state growth and development;
 - 4. Reports on the implications of major state decisions;
- 5. An interim report on commission activities to be submitted not later than November 30, 1976;
- 6. A formal final report on commission activities to be submitted not later than June 30, 1977.

In the performance of the above duties, the commission may hold public hearings and conferences with any person, persons, organizations and governmental agencies concerned with Maine's future. The commission shall be provided information, reports or other assistance from any agency, department, legislative committee or other instrumentality of the State, with the consent of the head of the respective organization. State agencies shall, on request, assist the commission in carrying out the purposes of this chapter.

§ 3311. Funding

The commission is authorized to accept and employ any funding available to it in carrying out the purposes of this chapter.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Commission on Maine's Future from the General Fund the sum of \$10,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975. Any unexpended balances at June 30, 1975 and June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carry forward to be expended for the same purposes.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall take effect January 1, 1975.

Effective January 1, 1975

CHAPTER 770

AN ACT Establishing the Office of Energy Resources.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the State of Maine has been severely affected by the current energy crisis and this situation is likely to continue for the foreseeable future; and

Whereas, it is urgent that the State of Maine formulate emergency and long-range plans and policies for meeting the energy needs of the people of Maine; and

Whereas, Maine has natural resources which can be utilized to develop alternate energy sources, and federal funds will shortly be available for research in the development of such alternate energy sources; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 2, § 6, sub-§ 6, amended. Subsection 6 of section 6 of Title 2 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 509 of the public laws of 1973, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

Director of the Office of Energy Resources.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, Part 13, additional. Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new Part 13, to read as follows: